

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ALLIANCE OF ARTISTS AND
RECORDING COMPANIES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

GENERAL MOTORS LLC,

DENSO INTERNATIONAL AMERICA, INC.,

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, and

CLARION CORPORATION OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Case No. 14-cv-1271 (KBJ)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF FORD MOTOR
COMPANY AND CLARION CORPORATION OF AMERICA'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

Van H. Beckwith (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Paul J. Reilly (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Baker Botts L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201-2980
Telephone: (214) 953-6505
Facsimile: (214) 661-4505
E-mail: Van.Beckwith@bakerbotts.com
E-mail: Paul.Reilly@bakerbotts.com

Joshua H. Packman (D.C. Bar No. 1015463)
Baker Botts L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2400
Telephone: (202) 639-7726
Facsimile: (202) 585-1053
E-mail: Joshua.Packman@bakerbotts.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	3
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	4
I. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD	4
II. NAV SYSTEMS ARE NOT DIGITAL AUDIO RECORDING DEVICES UNDER THE CONSTRUCTION & DEFINITIONAL FRAMEWORK OF THE AHRA	5
A. The Definitional Construct of a Digital Audio Recording Device	6
B. The Nav System is Not Capable of Making a Digital Musical Recording	7
C. A Hard Drive is Incapable of Creating Digital Audio Copied Recordings as Defined by the Audio Home Recording Act.	9
D. The Audio Home Recording Act’s Legislative History Evinces Congress’s Clear Intent to Exclude Hard Drives and Computers from the Act’s Reach.	10
III. THE CLEAR PURPOSE OF THE AUDIO HOME RECORDING ACT WAS TO PREVENT SERIAL COPYING, BUT AARC HAS FAILED TO PLEAD THAT THE CLARION NAV SYSTEM CREATES SERIAL COPIES	11
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**Recording Industry Ass’n of America v. Diamond Multimedia Systems Inc.*, 180 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1999)..... passim

A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc., 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 10

Anderson v. Kimberly-Clark Corp., 570 F. App’x 927 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 4

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 4, 5

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 4

Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P., 949 F.2d 42 (2d. Cir. 1991) 3

Erickson v. Pardus, 551 U.S. 89 (2007) 5

Page v. Mancuso, 999 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.D.C. 2013) 3

Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc., 464 U.S. 417 (1984)..... 2

W. Wood Preservers Inst. v. McHugh, 292 F.R.D. 145 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 3

Ward v. D.C. Dep’t of Youth Rehabilitation Servs., 768 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 3

Statutes

*17 U.S.C. § 1001(1) 6, 7, 9

*17 U.S.C. § 1001(3) 6, 7, 10

*17 U.S.C. § 1001(5) 6, 9

17 U.S.C. § 1002..... 12

17 U.S.C. §§ 1001 et seq..... 1

17 U.S.C. §§ 1001–1003..... 5

Other Authorities

*H.R. Rep. No. 102-873, pt. 1 (1992)..... 12

*S. Rep. No. 102-294 (1992)..... 8, 10, 11, 12

Webster’s New International Dictionary, Unabridged (3d ed. 2014)..... 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

Treatises

Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 3d* § 1366 3
